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Mr. Amir Gholami L 6 VD

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Third Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Auto Center Na, 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
IT Corporation Project 1176603

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quartery groundwater moniloring
data collected on August 10, 1989, from the above referenced site. The ten groundwater monitoring
wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-
phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring well
MW-3:0nly. A potentiometric surface map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1. Groundwater.
elevation data from well MW-3 was considered anomalous and was not used in drawing the contours

shown on the potentiometric surface map. A historical summary of groundwater monitoring data is
provided in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, nine/ofiihe ten monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Well
MW-2 was notisampled due loithe presence of a car parked over this well on the sampling date and
the following day. Groundwaler monitoring and sample colleclion protocol, and field data sheels are
provided in attachment 3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, foluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8020; MTBE and other oxygenates using EPA Method 8260; total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g} using EPA Method 8015 modified; and total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) using EPA Method 8015 modified (GC/FID).

Static groundwater levels for the third quarter 1999 ranged from 12.36 to 16.21 feet above mean sea
level (an average of 12.04 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by
approximately 0.5 foot since second quarter 1999 (May 11, 1989). The apparen! groundwater flow is

{0 the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.017 foot per foot, and is consistent with previous
quarterly data,

Analytical results indicaled benzene was nol detected in the groundwater samples. Low
concentrations of benzene had been detecled in well MW-3 during the second quarter 1999. MTBE
was detected at a low concentration in well MW-5 only when analyzed using EPA Method 8020.
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Third Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California September 30, 1399

MTBE was detected slightly above the reporting limit of 2 micrograms per liter (..g/L) in monitoring
wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and EW-1 using EPA Method 8260. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3,
MW-8, MW-9, and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-g. Monitoring wells MW-3 and EW-1 contfained
TPH-mo at concentrations of 54,000 ..g/L and 1,100 n.g/L, respeclively. Separate-phase
hydrocarbons were measured in monitoring well MW-3. Current and previous analyses for dissolved
hydrocarbons in MW-3 indicate that the product in this well is predominantly motor oil. A summary
of the groundwater analytical results is provided in attachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of
dissolved benzene, TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in attachment 1, figure 2.
Hydrograph and detectable concentration versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 10
(attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that the thickness of separate-phase hydrocarbons in MW-3 has
averaged less than 0.05 foot, and the lateral extent of the product is limited to the vicinity of MW-3;

therefore, the volume of separate-phase hydrocarbons at the site is estimated to be small, fess than
5 gallons.

In order to address the separate-phase hydrocarbons issue, an 1T Corporation field technician visited
the site to conduct product bailing and to monitor well recovery after bailing. The purpose of the
bailing program was to determine the amount of separate-phase hydrocarbons in groundwater
(specifically in MW-3) and the recovery rate afier product bailing/removal. The findings of this
interim action are provided under separate cover. Additional bailing activities may be conducted
following a review of the data from the initial bailing program.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Submitted by: Approved by:
e
R _,.-f"’f? 5

o LD M erzme A =5 & WY
Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G.
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist
Attachments:
1. Figures
2. Tables
3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampie Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs
5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

c: Scoll M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MwW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 - - 14.80
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 - - 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
08/16/93 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14,20
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 14.74
12/27/93 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.68 - - NM
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/94 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/94 11.90 - - 14.30
08/31/94 11.94 - - 14.28
09727194 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.06 - - 14.14
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/85 9.93 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 - - 15.02
07/13/95 11.27 - - 14.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/95 11.58 - - 14.64
09/15/95 1.1 - - 14.49
10720/95 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/95 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/96 1121 - - 14.99
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.80 - - 15.30
09/04/96 11.31 - - 14.89
12/02/98 10.61 - - 15.59
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
06/08/97 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/97 11.15 - - 15.05
11728197 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/98 8.70 - — 17.50
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 05720108 10.89 - - 15.31
{cont'd) 08/11/98 11.60 - - 14.60
11/10/98 11.10 - - 15.10

02/11/98 9.40 — - 16.80

05/11/99 11.05 - — 15.15

0810/99 11.66 — ~ 14.60

MW-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.85 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 15.94

03124133 10.52 15.98

04127193 11.17 - - 15.33

05/28/93 11.12 - - 15.38

06/21/93 11.41 - - 15.08

0722193 11.50 - - 15.00

08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96

09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88

10/22/93 11.57 - - 14.93

11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85

11/24/93 11.52 - - 14.98

12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42

12/27/93 11.27 - - 15.23

01/05/84 11.39 - - 15.11

02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01

03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44

04/01/94 11.25 - - 15.25

05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67

06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06

07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02

08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94

09/27/94 11.61 - - 14.89

10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85

11/15/94 9.65 - - 16.85

12/01/94 10.71 - - 16.79

01/04/95 10.11 .- - 16.39

02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12

03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70

04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89

05/18/85 10.95 - - 16.55

06/09/85 11.13 - - 15,37

07/13/95 11.15 - - 15.35

08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24

08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18

09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08

10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08

111595 11.37 - - 15.13

01715/96 11.10 - - 15.40

03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26

04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.66

05/10/96 11.13 - - 15.37

06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56

09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26

12/02/96 10.80 — - 15.70

1058931 s Page 2 of 9 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-2 02/26/97 “10.70 - - 15.80
(cont'd) 06/09/97 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 - - 15.91
02/12/98 10.04 - - 16.46
05/20/98 10.584 - - 15.68
08/11/98 11.56 - - 14.94
11/10/98 11.02 - - 15.48
02711199 1017 - - 16.33
05/11/99 10.98 - - 15.54
08/10/99 11.27 — - 15.23
MW.3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - - 14.13
03/24/83 12.36 - - 13.98
04/27/93 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
07722193 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 12.97 0.04 13.33
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.21
11/24/93 12.94 12.92 0.02 13.40
12/01/93 1271 1269 0.02 13.63
12727193 12,77 12.73 0.04 13.57
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.49
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/94 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/04 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.50
07/28/94 12,93 12.89 0.04 13.41
08/31/54 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/27/94 13.43 13.02 0.11 13.21
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 022 13.04
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.29
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 14.54
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 13.99
04/03/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05718155 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.91
06/09/95 12.60 12.58 0.02 13.74
07113195 12.55 12.46 0.0% 13.79
08/03/95 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.70
08/29/95 12.65 12.62 0.03 13.69
09/15/95 13.00 12,86 0.14 13.34
10/20/95 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.48
11/15/95 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.53
01/15/96 12.60 12.47 0.13 13.74
03/05/96 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.65
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TABLE 1

Summary of Histerical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-3 04/15/96 12.356 12.34 0.02 13.98
{cont'd) 05/10/96 11.93 11.61 0.02 14.41
06/03/96 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.41

09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.74

12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0.03 1423

02726197 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.31

06/09/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.95

08725197 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.06

11/28/97 12.13 $2.10 0.03 14.21

02/12/98 11.85 11.82 0.03 14.49

05/20/98 12.51 12.48 0.03 13.83

08/11/98 12.97 12.79 0.18 13.37

11/10/98 12.54 12.51 0.03 13.80

02/11/99 11.75 11.73 0.02 14.59

05/11/99 12.52 - - 13.82

08/10/99 13.50 13.35 0.14 12.95

MW-4 26.17 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82

03/24/93 11.46 - - 14.71

04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43

05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40

06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25

07/22/93 11.95 - - 14.22

08/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16

09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.08

10/22/93 12.03 - - 14.14

11/03/93 1210 - - 14.07

11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.15

12/01/93 11.78 - - 14.39

12/27/93 11.80 - - 14,37

01/05/94 11.91 - - 14.26

02/08/94 11.85 - - 14.32

03/05/94 11.61 - - 14.56

04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44

05/10/24 11.49 - - 14.68

06/30/94 11.90 - - 14.27

07128194 11.97 - - 14.20

08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.11

09727194 12.11 - - 14.08

10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.89

11/15/94 10.72 - - 15.45

12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80

01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97

02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01

03/08/95 11.49 - - 14.68

04/03/85 11.35 - - 14.82

05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61

06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45

07/13/95 11.72 - - 14.45

08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36

08/25/95 11.88 - - 14.29
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitering Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well iD Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MwW-4 09/15/95 11.99 - - 14.18
{cont'd) 10/20/95 12.00 - - 14.17
11M15/95 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/96 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 15.15
04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.66
05/10/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 14.57
09/04/96 11.85 - - 14,32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26197 11.42 - - 1475
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
o8/25/97 11.63 - - 14.54
11/28/97 11.27 - - 14,90
02712198 11.00 - - 15.17
05/20/98 11.62 - - 14.55
08/11/98 11.90 - - 14.27
11/10/98 11.65 - - 14,52
02711199 10.87 - - 16,30
05/11/99 11.66 - - 14.51
08/10/98 11.85 - - 14.75
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03724793 10.31 - - 16.67
0472793 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 15.81
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/93 11.19 - - 16.79
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12127193 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/94 10,96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/64 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09727194 11.12 - - 15.88
10728/94 1121 - - 18,77
1115/94 10.05 - - 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.59
01/04/85 10.18 - - 16.80
02/01/785 9.93 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/95 10.15 - - 16.83
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I TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
' (All measurements are in feet, all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
' 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
' MW.-5 05/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55
{cont'd) 06/09/95 10.62 - - 16.36
07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/95 10.82 - - 16.18
' 08/29/95 10.91 - - 16.07
08/15/95 11.00 - - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
l 1141595 11.85 - - 15.03
01/15/96 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 17.17
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
l 05/10/96 10.58 - - 16.42
06/03/96 10.46 - - 16.52
09/04/96 10.88 - - 16.12
l 12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53
02/26/97 10.38 - - 18.60
06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20
08/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29
' 11728197 10.15 - - 16.83
02/12/98 9.55 - - 17.43
05/20/98 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/98 10.67 - - 16.31
I 11/10/98 10.59 - - 16.39
02/11/99 9.75 - - 17.23
05/11/99 10.38 - - 16.60
l 08/10/99 10.77 - — 16.21
MW-5 24.32 12127193 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.38 - - 12.93
02/08/94 11.15 - - 13.17
' 03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/54 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
l 06/30/94 11,49 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - - 12.76
09/27/94 11.65 - - 12.67
l 10728784 11.59 - - 12.73
11/15/64 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02
l 01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/95 o 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06
l 05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51
06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25
07M13/95 10.1 - - “13.41
08/03/95 11.15 - - 13.17
l 08/26/95 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/85 11.35 - - 12.97
10/20/95 11.32 - - 13.00
l 11/15/95 11.20 - - 13.12
' 105893t1 ds Page 6of 9 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-6 01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.49
{cont'd) 03/05/96 9.60 - — 14.72
04/19/96 10.71 - - 13.61

0510/96 11.05 - - 13.27

06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41

09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48

12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86

02726197 10.46 - - 13.88

06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42

08r25/97 10.84 - - 13.48

11728197 10.07 - - 14.256

02/12/98 9.39 - - 14.93

05/20/98 10.85 - - 13.47

08/11/98 11.21 - - 13.11

1110/98 10.82 - - 13.50

02/11/89 9.39 - - 14.93

0511/89 10.84 - - 13.48

08/10/99 11.28 - -~ 13.04

MW-7 24.88 12/27/93 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 - - 13.35

02/08/94 11.80 - - 12.58

03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65

04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54

05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86

06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39

07/28/94 11.58 - - 13.30

08/31/54 11.69 - - 13.19

09/27/94 11.73 - - 13.15

10/28/94 11.77 - - 13.11

11/16/94 10.29 - - 14.58

12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99

01/04/95 10.77 - - 14.11

02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18

03/08/95 11.05 - - 13.83

04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00

05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76

06/09/95 11.25 - - 13.63

07/13/85 11.15 - - 13.73

08/03/85 11.32 - - 13.56

08/29/95 11.53 - - 13.35

08/15/95 11.65 - - 13.23

10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24

11/15/95 11.60 - - 13.28

01/15/96 11.07 - - 13.81

03/05/96 10.50 - - 14.38

04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86

05/10/96 11.44 - - 13.74

06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78

09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43

12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92

02726197 11.02 - - 13,86
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' TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Menitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feat above mean sea level)
I Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
l Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
. MW-7 06/08/97 11.34 - - 13.54
cont'd 08/25/97 11.25 - - 13.63
11/28/97 10.69 - - 14.19
02/12/98 10.11 - - 14.77
' 05/20/98 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/88 11.55 - - 13.33
11/10/98 11.21 - - 13.67
' 02/11/99 10.27 - - 14.61
05/11/99 11.25 - - 13.63
08/10/09 11.65 — - 13.23
Mw-8 26.12 1227193 12.45 - — 13.67
' 01/05/94 12.57 - - 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 - - 14.10
03/08/94 1222 - - 13.90
l 04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - 14.12
06/30/94 12.52 - - 13.60
07728194 12.61 - - 13.51
l 08/31/94 12.72 - - 13.40
09/27194 12.80 — - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14.40
' 12/01/94 11.87 - - 14.25
01/04/95 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/95 11.64 - - 14.48
* ' 03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/85 12.11 - - 14.01
06/08/95 12.34 - - 13.78
I 07/13/9% 12,37 - - 13.76
08/03/95 12.50 - - 13.62
08/29/95 12.55 - - 13.57
l 09/15/95 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 1269 - - 13.43
11/15/95 12.67 - - 13.45
12/11/95 11.80 - — 14.32
l 01/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 14.68
04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/96 12.40 - - 13.72
I 06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 — - 13.61
12/02/96 11.99 - - 14.13
l 02/26/97 11.88 - —_ 14.14
06/09/97 12.36 - - 13.76
08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
' 02/12/98 11.34 - - 14.78
05720198 12.21 - - 13.91
08/11/98 12.60 - - 13.52
' 11/10/98 12.26 - - 13.86
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(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitering Data

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MwW-8 02/11/99 11.00 - - 15.12
cont'd 05/11/99 12.29 - - 13.83
08/10/98 12.72 - - 13.40
MW-9 25,03* 12/02/96 11.52 - - N/A
02126197 11.56 - - N/A
06/09/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/97 11.80 - - N/A
11/28/97 11.15 - - N/A
02/12/98 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/98 11.73 - - N/A
08/11/98 12.15 - - N/A
11710108 11.81 - - N/A
0211499 10.66 - - N/A
05/11/9% 11.69 - - N/A
08/10/99 12.67 - - 12.36
EW-1 26.8* 12/02/96 12.17 — - N/A
02/26/97 12.13 - - N/A
06/09/97 12.458 - - N/A
08/25/97 12.35 - - N/A
11/28/97 12.12 - - N/A
02/12/98 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/98 12.51 - - N/A
08/11/98 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/98 12.55 - - N/A
02/11/99 11.66 - - N/A
05M11/99 12.56 - - N/A
08/10/99 12.91 - — 13.89
Notes:
- = No datum for the cell, including “preduct not detected”
NM = not monitored
NIA = not Available
* = Survey of casing elevations for wells MW-8 and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1999
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1058Q3T2. 8

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Berzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Of TPH (mg), Metals MTBE
MW-1 | 12/30v92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 04 1 032 10 - - 1 - -
o213 <03 1 <0.3 8 - <100 - - -
ooree3 | <03 0.7 2 7 - *<100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12730003 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
00omed | <03 <0.3 24 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 0.6 0.7 14 15 - <100 - - -
09/27194 09 0.5 <0.3 10 - *<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 04 <0.3 66 - *<250 - - -
030805 | <03 08 47 2.7 - *<250 - - -
068/09/95 | <03 14 a9 56 - *<250 - - -
08/29/95 03 0.9 <05 28 - *<250 - - -
11715095 | <05 <0.5 <1.0 27 - *<200 - - -
ovosoe | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - *<200 - - -
o396 | <05 <1.0 a7 34 340 *<200 - - -
09/04/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 390 310 - - -
1202/06 [ <05 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 *<200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <10 <1.0 45 390 *<200 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <05 23 340 <200 - - <10
082507 <05 <0.5 <05 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 340 <200 - - 6
o208 | <05 <05 <05 <2.0 280 <200 - - <5
osroms | <05 <0.5 08 3 340 <200 - - <5
0811108 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 230 <500 - - <25
111068 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
0211199 | <050 <050 1 1.6 260 <500 - - 87
051108 | <05 054 <05 47 160 <250 - - <25
08/10/95 | <05 0.7 <0.5 28 230 <250 - - <2.0
MwW-2 | 12302 0.7 0.3 <03 3 190 - 1 *™ND -
03724/53 0.6 <03 <03 2 120 - <1 "ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0,3 0.7 a2 <100 - *ND -
0o/16m3 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 28 <100 - *ND -
120193 | <03 <03 <0.3 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/03 - - - - - 310 - - -
o3mard | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 47 <100 - ND -
05/30/84 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 100 - ND -
0927104 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - “5 -
1201184 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 54 1,300 - 5 -
030885 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 | <03 <03 <0.3 0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
o805 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 4,300 - 820 -
1114505 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/06 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04me | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
0o/0406 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
120296 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06007 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
0a/25/87 1 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/26/97 0.8 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 1,900 - - <5
28| <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 1,600 - - <5
o528 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 3,100 - - <5
o118 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <50 1,200 - - <25
11710008 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
02/11/98 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - 33
0511199 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
08/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

105803728

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total | TPHas | TPHas Dissotved

WellD | campied | Berzene | Toluene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor it [TFH ™M “ppetais | MTBE

MW-3 | 12/30v02 11 09 <0.3 2 ¢Ho SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 07 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 45 -
06/21/03 21 5 2 19 »2600 | 32,000 26 =5 -
00693 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
120193 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/00/04 2 14 45 13 2000 | *5,700 ~g3 "ND
06r30/04 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
ooreTed | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
owess | sPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
060095 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - 8PH SPH SPH -
0820095 | sPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
1141585 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
030556 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
090496 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/00/97 | SPH SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 16 5600 | 110,000 - - <30
11/28/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
o2n2/08| SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
052008 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
o8111/98 | sPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
111008 | sPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
o119 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
o1 | 52 <05 <05 <0.5 530 59,000 - - <2.0
oarivos | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2200 | 54,000 - - 22

MW-4 | 12730092 2 <03 1 0.5 1,200 - <1 *ND -
ovama | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 750 - 2 i 4 -
062193 | <03 2 <0.3 05 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 03 <0.3 2 3 410 2500 - *ND -
12/0103 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 150 350 - *ND -
oo | o7 08 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -
0630/564 | <03 1.7 05 1 450 130 - ND -
09r27/94| 05 <03 <03 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/54 0.6 05 03 038 280 580 - <5 -
03/08/65| <03 <0.3 <03 0.5 360 1,000 - 5 -
08/09/55| <03 0.4 <03 <05 64 1,100 - 5 -
082005 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 1,200 - "5 -
1111585 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 2,100 - IND -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 590 - *ND -
08/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 1.0 <20 <100 600 - - -
1210208 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 40 - - -
022607 | <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 390 - - -
0609/97 | <05 <10 <0 <20 <100 630 - - <10
082507 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
112807 | 386 39 ay 12 120 <200 - - <5
o2/12198 | <05 0.5 <05 <0 <50 <200 - - <5
052058 | <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 300 - - <5
081168 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
111008 | <050 <050 <050 <0.50 62 610 - - <25
01189 | <050 24 13 65 140 <500 - - 80
05/11/88 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 330 - - <20
08/10/89 ] <05 <0.5 <05 26 470 <250 - - 25
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total | TPHae | TPHas Dissolved

WelID | Sampied | Benzene | ToleM® | ponzene | Xylenes | Gasoine | Motor ot [T ™| “otals | MTEE

MW-5 | 123002 | <03 <03 <03 <0.5 a7 - <1 e -
oaR4E3 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 19 - 2 *341 -
ve21/93 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - *ND -
0o/16/83| 03 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - *ND -
120183 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - ‘ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - = -
030594 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 2 <100 - °ND -
06/30/94 [ <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
027104 05 04 <0.3 <05 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/84 | <03 <0.3 0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/05 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/00/95 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - o -
oarees | <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - hag -
1111565 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
oases | <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
OB/ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
oonaes | <05 <t.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
ozem7| <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
oarzsi97 | »05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o218 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 Y - <5
05/20/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
oa//es | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11110/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
o199 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - a2
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
osr10ee | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <250 - - 56

MW | 12703 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 <i 70 -
0309594 | <02 <03 <0.3 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
063084 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - %o -
0927/94 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ‘8 -
12201/84 | <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - 932 -
paoems | <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06mees | <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
0820095 | <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - M4 -
115551 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - <] -
030506 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09006 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 230 - - -
12002196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o607 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5
osrzsi97 | <08 1.1 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02112/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
oar11/08| <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
o210 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - 7.1
05/1/00 - - - - - - - - -
oariovee | <05 <05 0.5 <05 <50 <250 - - <2.0
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter untess otherwise specified)

1058Q3T2. 48

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total | TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Well ID Sampiled Benzene | Toluene | | zene Xylenee | Gasokine | Motor Oil TPH (MO " pretale MTBE

MW-7 | 122793 <03 <03 1 2 140 <100 <1 *40 -
03094 | <03 <1.0 15 44 620 <100 - "ND -
06/30/84 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <5 a3 <100 - ND -
09r27/94 | <03 <0.3 04 0.7 52 *<250 - ND -
120124 | <03 <0.3 <03 1.1 <10 *<250 - g -
030885 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/85 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
osr2oms | <3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - h13 -
1111585 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 05 <50 <200 - ND -
030566 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
0B/3/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09458 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
1200206 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
022607 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 | <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/87 | <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
1112857 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
021288 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/58 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0s8/11/88 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
111 ve8 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
021199 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 130 <500 - - 58
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
oariovee | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <250 - - <20

MW-s | 1212703 0.4 4 0.4 1 390 <500 <1 8 -
0V0a/04 06 08 05 1.5 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 09 <03 <0.3 11 250 <100 - ND -
corz7ed | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 *<250 - ‘9 -
12/01/94 5.4 <03 0.7 13 230 *<250 - ‘ND -
030805 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 230 *<250 - ND -
06/00/P5 | <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 44250 - ND -
08/26/05 09 0.4 <03 0.8 200 *<250 - M5 -
111585 | o058 0.5 <0.5 054 120 - - 1 -
12111/95 - - - - - *<200 - - -
o3sse | 08 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
osnwee | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
condse | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
120296 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
02r26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - -
060997 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - <10
08r25/67 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 70 <200 - <5
11728097 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
o22ga ]| <05 <0.5 05 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
os5rus8 | <05 <05 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
os11188 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 64 <500 - - <25
1110/88 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <25
02M11/98 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
05/11/09 | <05 0.5 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <25
osiome | <os 0.5 <05 <05 72 <250 - — <20
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Siore 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

wel 1D | . % | genzene | Toluene | Ethyi- XT‘"‘" Gm:‘; E:’;“ TPH (mgh) Dm MTBE
MW-5 | 12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 210 250 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 08 <10 <1.0 <2.0 130 350 - - <iQ
08/25/97 <05 0.8 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
11728/97 <05 05 09 <20 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 80 <200 - - <5
05/20/58 <05 <05 09 <20 130 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <05 <0.5 0.76 240 <500 - - <2.5
111088 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - - <25
02/11/09 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 - - as
05/11/99 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 o5 <250 — - <25
08/10/99 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.96 130 <250 - - «2.0
EW-1 09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 1,100 1,700 - = -
12/02/96 8.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 1,400 - = -
02126097 12 <1.0 «<1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 83 <10 <1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - 13
08/25/97 75 09 09 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 45 11 11 4 560 $,700 — - 5
Q212508 9.8 0.6 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - 30
05720198 72 <05 <0.5 <2.0 820 6,200 - - 28
08/11/98 26 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 320 5,400 - B 8.7
MA0E8 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 820 2,900 - - 13
02111/99 40 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - - 14
05/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 680 4,800 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 730 1,100 - - 36
Notes:
- = No data for tha call, including “not analyzed for this conatituent™
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mgl = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection imits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phaee hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results represent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
- = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration,
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detocted
c = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte detected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
g = Zine only anatyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
1058Q3T2.1s Page 5 of 5 IT CORPORATION
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets
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iT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calculated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected, the water elevation is adjusted by the foliowing calculation:

{Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that *fresh”
formation water is being sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water leve! before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample
bottles are placed in plastic bags (to protect the botiies and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is -
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

1058Q399.0ak IT CORPORATION




Are

Called PM? Y/N Time: Who: Topic:

COoC:

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Vigit Date: B - |Ofﬁ Arrival Time: qﬁ-Z)O Departure Time: |9 ‘o0

Work Order read in office: Y/N wupon arrival: Y/N upon departure: Y/N

You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? Y/N
Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Y/N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterlyl]

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

—
~

cc: Melissa Gossell, Doug Gay

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6782 DONE;?{‘-,‘ @ 975 x

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. MARCH({1lst) /AUG(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9
and EW- in the following order: MW-5, MW\1, MW-A§, MW-7, MW-8, MW-4,
MW-2, MW\9, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1) ldcated next to MW-3. USE
DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

JUNE {2nd) /DEC(4th) : Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and EW-1}.
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-9, MW-1, MW-8, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS. Collect six (6) 40ml,
HCL-preserved VOAs from all wells.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity, temperature and dissolved oxygen.
NOTE: Recharge DTW.

Page 1



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

3. Collect cone trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz).

Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, CA ph#t (925)
988-9600. To be analyzed for BTEX/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015), MTBE/TAME/
DIPE/ETBE/TBA/EDB/EDC (Oxygenates EPA 8260} and TPH- Motor 0il (EPA
8015). NOTE ON COC: MTBE DETECTIONS IN 8020 NEED CONFIRMATION RBY 8260,
PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED. C

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? . IF NO,
EXPLAIN .

7. Record hours used on-site as well as travel time used.

HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/AUG 6.0 = JUNE/DEC 5.0
Hours Estimated 6.00 I Hours Used G?‘CD

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil , Empty_ __, Other
DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N size:___ cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

Page 2



l : TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 6.00 Total Hours Used (;'(j

Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Used 1«55?:>

=

Technician

Page 3
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DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 2.

Store Number l‘agjgi Address/CitylStatelZchQ@3 g 77/:(,; /77 ‘0
F)
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # \jO\.Cﬂ/ﬂz‘l" aff)

! \
IT Corporation Representative aD

Accumulation Start Date (?g = {O '67 q Completion Date: g ” /O '??

Exact Drum Storage Location U Lyl 1O ?%'A/CZ, ReHwD Rouild Wé, §ZFW
Berweea) 177, 26™

CONTENTS #OF DRUM ID LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (A.B.C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR {OPEN NON- MARKINGS
1,2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS,
I BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED

GASOLINE O or B HINIU

GASOLINEAWATER MIXTURE O or B HINJU

GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER |G ApcDE YT 8 HDu  [Blatk I
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE T O or B HIN/U

GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HIN/U

GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B H/NZU

FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HIN/U

OlL) : - -
FUEL OILWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U

FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HINIU

FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U

FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O'or B HIN/U

FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HINIU

HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B HINJU

HYDRAULIC FLUIDWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE 0 or HIN/U

WATER

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HIN/U

SLUDGE

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U

USED OIL. O or B HINIY

USED OILWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/IU

USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B H/IN/U

USED 0IL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINIU

USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/IU

USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HIN/U

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HINZIU

OTHER: O or B HINIU

OTHER: Q or B HIN/U

OTHER: 0 or B HIN/U

NOTE: There should MEVER be 2 drums with the same 1D present at a site at the same time!




l DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2
' Store Number \‘ D gg City/State GMMAJZ&
IT Corporation Representative é—l : ,‘(1(;)
I THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME
DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
l ID LATION label) VOLUME {be specific) PRESENT | (gallon)
START DATE (if mixed waste} YIN
B | 5-1-19 [Pwerwemse |Conpdupdze  [NO |SS—
} B |s-(l-99 no  les—
¢ bzs,&m© MW 3 Cpompumeel NQ 13O
l D |8-t0-a9 ol Mo  les
. (g-w0-€a , L Vo 1o |
l EXAMPLE
A 6/24/34 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11
' MOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number \ O 5_8 Address/City/State/ZIP 02(05 2 jZLECWﬂM o
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # UOCOU\ ’l\"' S l"(fz

IT Corporation Representative ; AN |

Accumulation Start Date %' ( 0—a Completion Date K "'/ 0 ,c? 7

Exact Bulk Storage Location \

AN

N .
CONTAMINANTS _B SOIL ({Cu Yds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) I LIQUID {Gallons)
GASOLINE \
FUEL OIL \
HYDRAULIC FLUID \
USED OIL \
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: ) \
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: \ :
OTHER: \
OTHER: \

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Caleculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height - 2 + 27 = Yds®
Caiculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height +~ 27 = Yds®

Calculation for a conical {cone)} shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




.

SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

\
Project: Sears/#1058/Qakland Technician:u me_m AD
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176603.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
PREPATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: 67 - [ 0 'Cﬁ Arrival Time: 3 ‘. 3 O Departure Time:_{S “.pe
Called Project Manager? O Time;_|S«ob Who: {&’LG«, oSSZ‘/(

If you did not call, why not?

Weather: Rain Snoudy Temperature:

Well {D

MW-1:  DTB_21.72 DﬂNH;iQ(D SAT. THICK ___  #GAL.BAILED_____
MW-=2: DTB_21.79 pTw _\<d0]  SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED___
MW-3: DTB_24.67 ptwl3 S0 mm%@dé h‘ilﬁ’enm___,
MW-4: DTB_22.97 pTw_W\ A SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_
MW-5: DTB_25.27 orw 101 sat THicK  #cAL BALED
MW-6: DTB_22.05 DTW “ﬁ SAT. THICK ___ #GAL.BAILED_____
MW-7: DTB_21.70 orw_\\ (¢4 sat vHIcK__ #GAL BAILED_
MW-8: DTB_22.14 DTW [ SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-9 DTB_20.30 DTW k o1 SAT THICK __ #GAL BALED_
EW-1 DTB_22.30 orw_ {24/ sar THICK__ #GAL BAILED____

notes: MWD DTP DTW PT
123 1380 0,4

TR

Vaonn § e do sle A0 &ué,m g raa_On £l

10 Sanpt delee o '@ |, spall s coron wel.

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Oown? YES NO Why Not?




lSProject Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Datm —C?Q
ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ | of :
Project Number: 1176603.63054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

well 1D

'Nell Diameter:

Initial: . Calc Well Volume: al

; Recharge: 1\ . §O Well Volumex 3, al
07TB:

M LU — I DTw Measu‘ements:
4

l’urge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: fasd Other.
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible ¥g Other Omega:
T : =
‘ - Temp Dissolved Purge
Time B c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F I (mmhos/cm) Gallons

|

112G

AN obotea | W

1" 08

{2 os

219.1.0.60lGat] 0.9 |clowny

0"

{206

NS | 0.40]620 0.1

1040

{teof

12l ad

\
A

S| 059 (IR 106 > Vi D’% @/ots G
=Y

Gl B 0D a0 -G




l Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA Date: I D "Cm l :

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page /Q\ \ ~—
Praject Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Wllanager Melissa Gossell ~

Well ID: MU\) ' (0 DTW Measr[emgts | 1.7

. Initial: Calc Well Volume: _* * *  gal

'Well Diameter: Q Recharge: 1\ 20 Well Volume:; )QJ' £ .2 gal
DTB:_ A OS5
: l’urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
ear Drive Ajr Lift Hydac:
ﬁubmersible Z Other Omega:
I Temp Dissolved Purge
Time X C J Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume | Turbidity Comnments
F || {mmhosicm) Gallons
.

X {2
10230 900|047 pdp| d.2
0202 04 |(ph0] 2.0

10051205104 1630 1 2
00 051047 [ (.21 1.6

olony _

|

[RYE.
Y | ¢tcallonls

V\-&wq-)"’




l Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA
2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Site Address:

Date:

%~10-99

Page

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

Well ID:

M -9
.

{nittal:

DTW Measugen'c.n.is

Caic Well Volume:

\.L

'Nell Diameter; b Recharge:_\2 -(o%  Well Volume: ¥ 3 2, ] g
DTB: 7030
I’urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instr nts Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSlI: g Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible >4 Other Omega;
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time 5 o C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
E | {mmhos/cm) Gallons

.

50

—

207

IR

L0

1.5

clo

A0 (g

DL

LI T

Ll

201

Dt’]g\

bl

95

0.

0.1

(5-20

2o

l
2
L{.




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date: g" lo ’q@

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ 4 of
Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager Melissa Gossell

Well ID: \LUJ 5— DTW M :
° Q Enitial: easur'\me Calc Well Volume: 2 ;3 gal
%gi‘t‘[

l Well Diameter:

g Recharg_e: i Well Volume: X3 7 ( }_gal
DTB:
: lPurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: 3 Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 2_5} Other Omega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time b c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
E I (mmhos/cm) Gallons

ﬁ%m
a\

0
054 | 11 A 0T 635 2.4 o]

lu\Q‘S( 220 1O %120 0.

|
il’(@ So| AN | 04103 05 J/ i

<t CGullods

& @\—P TS




I Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page & of

Project Numb

er: 1176603.03054360

Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell

Date: %’ \ O /CTG]

M -1

Well ID: DTW Megsurements;
' Initial; | ! LS calc Well Volume:_L al
Well Diameter: 9‘ Recharge: \\((, B  Well Volume: ), al
pTe:___QA\JJO
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: . ﬁ Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 5{2 Other Omega:
ll Temp Dissolved Purge
Time :P C { Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume | Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

(mmhos/cm)
%

G"zj{—_(%c% ’D

(0.3l 2.5 ¢ \gwy

(.77

Ll L5
LAST1.0

N —F| | o —

(5] \.0

Gk G G - N AN AN e 0 SR S B
" d—
- T~
L =
> O

i~



Project Name:Sears / #1058/0Oakland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number; 1176603.03054300

Date: 8 - ) h ";’\q

~Page (.

=

of '

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Well ID:

.Well Diameter:

MwF

o

Inttial;

DTW Mea\s remepts:
Recharge:%%

Calc Well Volume: .5 gal

- Well Volume; )63 al
DTB: ;Q \Lk
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other;
'Gear Drive Ajr Lift Hydac:
Submersible F) Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time @ C | Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume §| Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfcm) Gallons

23

T —

190

L03

OLS

(oM

A4

Il

\&A

AN

© X

(0@

A

\

WA

AL

O 1%

(-1

20

A

N

O\

(o

\.0

WA

A\s

6.6

(528

1O

WF | W=

oele

< gallons

Al N Ul -0 0E_ R0 S




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: 5 N ( O -79

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland : Page 7 of
Project Number; 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: __Melissa Gogsell
}
Well ID: lukw ' 9\ DTW Measyrgments: ‘\ '7
lN Q [nitiak: Cale Well Volume:__ |\ gal
ell Diameter: - Recharge; [l Well Volumee» _ S ] gal
‘ DTB:
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. "~ Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: <) Other;
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Eubmersible E Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time g _C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfem) Gallons

bast 2.0 |\ |day
(20 LD | 2
(20 Lo | 2
Gzs] 0|

<




l Project Name:

Site Address:

Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA
2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakfand
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Date:

Page__ K

f

§-10-99%

Project 'Manager: Melissa Gossell™.

Well ID:

-4

Cale Well Volume:_ 1 gal

DTW Measurements:.
Initial: ! L glb
'J\/ell Diameter: 9‘ Recharge: < Wwell Voiume:)(j <L gal
DTB: 22 97
l’urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: K Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
?ubmersibhe .9 Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time —xa C Conductivity pH Oxygen Vaolume Turbidity Comments
——_F I {(mmhosfcm) Gallons '
%—. - — T e —

21

S

A0

\q

\‘/

S

\

2
S
&

Claxy
|
2

DLy @

L!-é@l/odf

o




Project Name:
Site Address:
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA

2633 Telegraph Ave. Oaklan

Date: -~ gﬁ(or??

Page | of
Project Ma\nager: Melissa Gosse|l

Wedl ID:

E.‘ A J - l DTW Measurements: 67
. )4 Initial: }2.4 [l Calc Well Volume: \O < ( gal
Well Diameter: L(" Recharge: 13 T} well Volume@ |83 gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. instruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSI. Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_j- Other Omega:
l Temp Dissolved Purge
Time b  C I Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

3.5

e

A&

O3

235

S |y

ME

053

3¢l

AN

R

(025] 3.0

ALS”

O 84

)3




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Cakland, CA

Site Address:

Date: % ~ f[ 0 "?9

2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland Page ’“ ‘
Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell

l Well ID:

MU\’ R izC (3
OTW Measurements:
g_ Initial: } <52 Cale Well Volume: ‘g al
lWeII Diameter: Recharge:_| 3 .Sk Well Volume@ gal
DTB.___ 2% C7 |
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
' Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
— % C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
wF || {(mmhosicm) Gallons
AV a1l AT g D
A AT I T T petD ¢
A

(434, | | ooty Shun ozor

- (

(44

I\

(65

BAKS

BRte.

2

' 3
(o2 4
s~

/ D‘%%w
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27th STREET

\ s
N f
MW-05
h r“"""““‘*}t‘1 NS A \
e, 5
3 %g Pl FORMER WASTE i CHAIN "'NK FENCE
! o OIL TAN ;111 .—FORMER MOTOR
= T / 2257 oI TANKS
COES Y L A
fv ol 1T 1
E « i i i Mw_oz Lé-' L____LJ"W 01
;o * ) 9 + [<0.5]
/ = (150)
FORMER GASOUINE © 9 {<250}
STORAGE TANKS - o35 <2.5|
< T
A o5t - 0000
<0.5 W e R
&y (62) z= % 0 l"
% §610} i o "
X |<2.5] v I
= MW—-03 '
W___ 4
e + ¥ | sex |
g (s2) [<0.5] .
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[<0.5]
(220) 26th STREET
<250 yw_o9
|«2.5{ #
LEGEND
-$- MONITORING WELL
e EXTRACTION WELL
[ ] BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS {ug/i]
() TPH-AS—GASOLINE (ug/1)
i 1 TPH—-AS—MOTOR OIL fug/1}
| ] METHYL TERT—BURYL ETHER (MTBE) |ug/L|
SPH SEPARATE—PHASE HYDROCARBONS
NS NOT SAMPLED
et <o CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, TPH-
FLUOR DANIEL GTI g et AS GASOLINE, TPH-AS-MOTOR OIL &
MIBE IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLED (11/10/98)
CLIENT: FILE: PROJECT NO.: PM PE/RG
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. BENN10S98 103232
SITE NQ. 1058 REV,
LOCATION: FIGURE:
2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE DES. OET. DATE: 2
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA BP ML 12/5/98




Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califonia

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Osakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration {ug/l)

1400

1200

1000

Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No, 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

-1 15.50

15.00

14.50

800 4
\./
¥ X
14.00
600
=
400 [ *
13.50
200 1
v \ . -/
0 e & +* - & i 13.00
Dec-52 Apr-94 Aug-95 Jan-97 May-98 QOct-99 Feab-01
Date

'—e—Benzene —8—TPH-g —4— MTBE —%—Groundwater Elevation |

Groundwater Elevation (ft.)



[ 23]
[=]

[\
4]
B

Detectable Concentration (pg/l)
2 %)
(431 o
8
A
~

-
Lo ]

Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration {pg/l)
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Graph 6, MW-56
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telearaph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

=
f 1
| I
;'f '- [
|II III _|IIII II Ill ||
| | ¥ \ | |
. | 1 f \ H }
T\ I' I', / ll. | |I
| '\,\ | | .-;" ""E_‘ [ \ |I |
| 1,1 II- |II ;,f \"\H _,l'l '|I | |
| l\'. |II I*" . x\f'i ;I,: J-?I ‘L:.
AT o ] 7/ :
I — f \
’N N V \

Dec-92

1550

15.00

14.50

14.00

13.50

13.00

12.50

Apr-94 Aug-95 Jan-97 May-98 Oct-29
Date
—&—Benzene — 8- TPH-g —&— MTBE —%— Groundwater E[Evatinn;

12.00
Feb-01

Groundwater Elevation (ft.)



Detectable Concentration {ugA)
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No, 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Cancentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, ci 9459:; :
(925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (525) 988 0675

6 August, 1999

'
I
'
!
|

Melissa Gossell
Corporation
57 Amold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Sears

:nclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12-Aug-99 14:22. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

‘i ncerely,

Dimple Sharma
'roject Manager
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Sequoia
Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

IT Corporation

757 Amold Dr., Suite D
Martinez CA, 94553

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-0573
Project: Sears
Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

26-Ang-99 18:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l Sample ID

Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
MW-1 W908259-01 Water 10-Aug-9913:14  12-Aug-99 14:22
l MW-4 W908259-04 Water 10-Aug-99 14:00  12-Aug-99 14:22
MW-6 W908259-02 Water 10-Aug-9913:24  12-Aug-99 14:22
MW-5 W908259-03 Water 10-Aug-99 13:46  12-Aug-99 14:22
EW-1 W908259-07  Water 10-Aug-99 14:35  12-Ang-99 14:22
MW-8 W908259-06 Water 10-Aug-99 14:22  12-Aug-99 14:22
MW-3 W908259-08 Water 10-Aug-99 14:42  12-Aug-99 14:22
MW-9 W908259-11 Water 10-Aug-99 13:34  12-Aug-99 14:22
MW-7 W908259-05 Water 10-Aug-99 14:12  12-Aug-99 14:22

laquoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This amalytical report must be reproducedinits ertirety.

Page 1 of 10



|® Sequoia Walnt Creak, (55 Lare
] 4598
o (925) 988-9600
W Analytical FAX (925 988 9673
'IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Ameld Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 26-Aug-99 18:12
Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-1 (W20825%-01) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:14 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
Motor Gil (C16-C36) ND 250 ug/l 1 9H13003 13-Aug-2% 13-Aug-29 DHS LUFT
wrrogaie: n-Pentacosane 721% 30-150 " “ " "
'IW-G (W308259-02) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:24 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
Motor 0il (C16-C36) ND 250  ugl 1 9HI3003 13-Aug99 15Aug99 DHS LUFT
t\r;ogare: n-Pentacosane J4.1 % 30-150 " “ " "
-5 (W908259-03) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:46 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22 .
Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 ugl 1 9HI3003 13-Aug99 15-Aug99 DHS LUFT
rrogate: n-Pentacosane 78.1% 30-130 y " " *
-4 (W908259-04) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:00 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
otor Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 ugl 1 9H13003 13-Aug-9% 15-Aug-99 DHSLUFT
rrogate: n-Penfacosane 66.1% 50-150 " “ “ "
MW-7 (W308259-05) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:12 Received: 12-Ang-99 14:22
lotor Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 gl 1 SH24007 24-Aug99 25-Aug99 DHS LUFT
rrogafe: n-Pentacosane 73.1% 30-150 " " " ¥
MW-8 (W908259-06) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:22 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
totor 01l (C16-C36) ND 250 wgll 1 9H24007 24-Aug-99 26-Aug99 DHS LUFT
urrogate: n-Pentacoesane 60.1% 30-150 . " " “
W-1 (W508259-07) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:35 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
iotur 0il (C16-C36) 1100 250  ugl 1 SH24007 24-Aug99 26-Aug99 DHS LUFT D-05
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 81.1% 30-150 “ " Y "

':quoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the senples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

arma, Project Manager

Page 2 of 10



. 404 N. Wiget Lan
SeqUOla Walnut Creek, Cﬁ 9459§
(925) 988-9600

W Analytical - FAX 025 588.9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number; Sears # 1058 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 26-Ang-99 18:12

Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte Resuli Rﬂp?,ritﬁlu% Units  Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-3 (W908255-08) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:42 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
otor Oil (C16-C36) 54000 13000 wg/ 50  9H24007 24-Aug-99 26-Ang-99 DHS LUFT b-05
urrogate: n-Pentacosane % 50-150 " " " " D-09
i«wa (W908259-11) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:34 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
Motor 0il (C16-C36) ND 250  ugd 1 9H24007 24-Aug99 26-Aug99 DHS LUFT
'un'ogate: n-Pentacosane 371% 30-150 “ " v "

'ﬂ]uoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of

custody document. This analyticad report must be reproducedinits entirety.

& ‘
Iimple Sharma, Project Manager Page 3 of 10

I &b



| CD Sequoia | e £
W¥ Analytical A (29 3650008

IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 26-Aug-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporti
Analyte _ Result qjl.l."tmniﬁ Units  Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-1 (W908259-01) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:14 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/ 1 SH2500% 24-Aug-99 24-Aug-99 EPA B260A
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 “ " " " " "
i[i— isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " N " 8
thyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " n " " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " “ M " N n
-Amy] methyl ether ND 2.0 4 " n " n "
t:hylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " 5 " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 100 % 50-150 " " " "
urrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0 % 50-150 " “ ) v
"IW-G (W908259-02) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:24 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
tert-Butyl alcohel ND 100 ugh 1 - SH25009 24-Aug99 24-Aug-39 EPAS260A
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
i-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " n " n - "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " - " " " “
»2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
*N-Amyl methy] ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
thylene dibromide ND 2.0 " . " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 104 % 50-150 " " " "
wrrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.0%  50-150 " " " "
MW-5 (W908259-03) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:46 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
" tert-Butyl alcohol ' ND 100 ugh 1 OH25009 24-Aug99 24-Aug-99 EPA 8260A
ethyl tert-butyl ether 5.6 20 " " " " " "
i-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 u " " " " "
-Amyl methy! ether ND 2.0 L " " " “ "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " . "
rragate: Dibromofivoromethane 100 % 50-150 " " " N
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 50-150 " " " "

ucia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in aceordance with the chain of o
custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedin i ts entirety.

'Tmple Sharma, Project Manager

I &
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|® Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600
Q¥ Analytical FAX (925) 988.9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Armold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

26-Aug-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-4 (W908259-04) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:00 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
tert-Butyl aleohol ‘ ND 100 g/l 1 SH25009 24-Aug-99 24-Aug-99 EPARIG0A
ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.5 2.0 " " " " .. -

i-1sopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " n "
yl tert—but}'l ether ND 2.0 a " " " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " n " " "
~-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " n " " "
thylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " w " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 50-150 "o " » "
93.0% 50-150 # u » "

t‘r;ogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

=7 (W908259-05) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:12 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 uwg/ll - 1 SHZS009 24-Aug99 24-Aug99 EPA 8260A
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " n " " “
!-impropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
thyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 v " " " " "
E—Amyl methy] ether ND 2.0 " " n " " "
ylene dibromide ND 20 " " - " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 30-150 " " ” "
[;:ogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0% 50-150 " " " "

WW-8 (W908259-06) Water Sampled: 10-Ang-99 14:22 Received: 12-Aup-99 14:22

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 160 ugl I SH25009 24-Aug-99 24-Aug-99 EPA 8260A
cthyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " “ “ " "
i-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " “ " "
-Dichloroethane ND 20 " " " " n "
E—Amyl raethy] ether ND 290 " " " " " -
thylene dibromide ND 20 “ n " . " w
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane ' 94.0% 30-150 " " " "
rrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.0 % 50-150 " " " "

'quoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

.
'imple Sharma, Project Mandger

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 10




l . Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(9235) 9B8-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Cotporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr_, Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 26-Aup-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

. Reporti
Analyte Result ¥ Lrjtjlrnﬁ Units  Dilufion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-1 (W908259-07) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:35 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
ert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 ugh 1 9H25009 24-Aug-99 24-Aug-99 EPA 8260A
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.6 2.0 " " " " " "
i-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " . " "
thyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " n " “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
-Ayl methyl ether ND 2.0 " “ w " " "
I:ylmc dibromide ND 20 " “ " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 50-150 " » " "
wrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0% S0-150 " " " i
'xw-s (W908259-08) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 14:42 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
tert-Buty! alcohol . ND 100 ugl 1 SH25009 24-Aug99 24-Aug-99 EPA 82604
ethyl text-butyl ether 2.2 20 - " " " " .
Ei&isopmpyl ether ND 2.0 " " " n " "
yl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " . “ " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
~Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
thylene dibromide ND 20 " " " " " “
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 926.0% 50-150 " " “ "
t:rvugdte: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0% 50-150 " “ g "
-9 (W908259-11) Water Sampled: 10-Aug-99 13:34 Received: 12-Aug-99 14:22
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100wt 1 SH25009 24-Aug-99 24-Aug-99 EPAS260A
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " = " e "
i-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " “ » " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " " n " " "
-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " “
g-i\myl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
ylene dibromide ND 20 " n " “ " “
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.0 % 30-15¢ " " “ "
rrogate; 1,2-Dichlorcethane-~d4 98.0 % 30-150 " “ “ "

'equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin aceordance with the chein of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

imple Sharma, Project Manager Page 6 of 10
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i Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600
W’ Analytical FAX (925) 9850073
IT Comporation Project: Sears
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

26-Aug-99 18:12

Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
atch 9H13003: Prepared 13-Aug-99 Using EPA 3510B
Blank (9H13003-BLK1)
otor Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 ug/l
iesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 "
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 26.7 ” 333 80.2 F0-150
CS (9H13003-BS1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons : 522 50 ugh 500 104 60-140
urrogate: n-Fentacosane 277 * 333 832 50-130
CS Dup (QH13003-BSD1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 510 50 ug/l 500 102 60-140 233 50
urrogate: n-Pentacosane 27.0 " 33.3 811 50-130
Matrix Spike (JH13003-MS1)
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 499 30 ug/l 500 99.8 50-150
urrogate: nPentacosane 277 " 333 83.2 30-150
atrix Spike Dup (9H13003-MSD{)
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 520 50 g/l 500 104 50-150 412 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane . 283 * 333 &5.0 50-150
Qatch 9H24007: Prepared 24-Aug-99 Using EPA 3510B
lank ($H24007-BLK1)
otor Oil (C158-C36) ND 250 ug/l
tesal Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 "
Surrogate: n-Perntacosane 217 " 33.3 65.2 S0-150

iequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

unple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accor danice with the chain of
custody document. This amalytical report must be reproducedin its entivety.

Page 7 of 10



Sequoia

L % 4 Analytical‘

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D " Project Number: Sears # 1058
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
26-Aug-92 18:12

Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

: Reporting Spike  Source WWREC
Analyte Result - Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits

RPD
RPD  Limit Notes

atch 9H24007:  Prepared 24-Aug-99 Using EPA 35108

LCS (9H24007-BS1}
tiesel Range Hydrocarbons 417 50 ugl 500 834 60-140
urvogate: n-Pentacosame 25.7 ‘ o 133 772 50-150
CS Dup (9H24007-BSD1)
iesel Range Hydrocarbons ' 412 50 ugl 500 824  60-140 1.21 50
Surrogate: n-Pemtacoscne 260 i 333 781 50-150
tlatrix Spike (9H24007-MS1)
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 433 50 ug/l 500 86.6 50-150
urvogate: n-Pentacosane 26,7 " 33.3 80.2 50-150
trix Spike Dup (9H24007-MSD1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 461 50 mg 500 922  50-150  6.26 50
'mgaze: n-Pentacosane 290 " 33.3 8§71 50150
equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

imple Sharma, Project Manager

custody document. This analyfical report must be reproducedin its entirety.

Page 8 of 10



Sequoia

W’ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1058
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
26-Aug-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

‘ b AAVAA
'):mple Shia'ia, Project Manager

. €

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
atch 9H25009: Prepared 24-Aug-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (9H25009-BLK1)
ri-Butyl atcohol WD 100 ug/l
cthyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl sther ND 2.0 "
vl tert-butyl sther ND 20 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
vlene dibromide ND 20 "
wrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 " joo o0 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.0 * 50.0 984 50-150
CS (9H25009-BS1}
Methy! tert-butyl ether 43.6 2.0 ugfl 50.0 97.2 70-130
tumgale: Dibromoftucromethane 9.7 “ 500 99.4  50-150
urrogate; 1, 2-Dichloreethane-d4 48.0 ’ 500 6.0 50-150
atrix Spike (9H25009-M51) Source: W908259-08
ethyl tert-butyl cther 474 20 ugll 50.0 22 90.4 50-140
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane ] 8.6 " 30.0 $7.2 50-150
(:n'ogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-df 46.1 " 500 92.2 50-150
atrix Spike Dup (9H25009-MSD1) : Source: W9082159-08
Methyl tert-butyl ether 483 2.0 uyl_ 500 2.2 922 60-140 1.88 25
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 488 * 50.0 976 50-150
urrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.3 " 50.0 946 50-150
equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documnent. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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'@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

. (925) 988-9600
v Anal V tical FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Snite D Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 : Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 26-Aug-99 18:12
Notes and Definitions
' D-05 Motor Oil.
D-09 Surrogate diluted out below control limits due to high concentrations of hydrocarbons.
l DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
INR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
' RPD Relative Percent Difference
equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples cnalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nnust be reproduced inits entirety.
B 14w

l)implc Sharma, Project Manager

I €
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Sequoia  Croci et Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508

Analvtical FAX (925) 568 900y
W Analytica

nternatfonal Technology Corp. — Cliont Broject ID:  Sears #1058, Oakdand :
4585 Pacheco Blvd. Sample Matrix: Water Received:

Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
Altention: Melissa Gossel Flrst Sample # oW 8259-01

GCOS2099 GC(]82099 GCDBEDQQ 60082099 GCDBZOQQ

B02005A SA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROGARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Qc Batch Number

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D, L.D.
ra/L Wa8259-01 02 03 04 05 06
MW-1 MW & MW 5 MW 4 MW7 MW 8
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 230 N.D. N.D. 470 N.D, 72
Benzene 0.50 N.D. MN.D. N.D. N.D. ND. ~ N.D.
Toluene 0.50 0.79 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 2.8 N.D. N.D. 2.6 N.D. N.D,
MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. 5.1 N.D, N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline & - -- Unidentified .- Gasoline
. Unidentified Hydrocarbons
Hydrocarbons Ce-C12
Quality Control Data C6-C12
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/20/99 8/20/99  8/20/99  8/20/99  8/20/99 8,/20/99
instrument [dentification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 91 89 88 85 87 86
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

' Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detacted above the stated reporting limit,

. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

i &

W308259.ITC < 1>




Wainut Creek, CA 94508

| Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane
<« Analytical FAX (925) 505-0673

: lnternaﬂonﬂﬁ‘echnolo&{(”éorp " Client Project - ple )
: 4585 Pacheco Blvd. Sample Matrix: Water Received: Aug 12, 1899
-Martlnez CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Aug 26, 199

e . w908259‘07 o, ey .
QC Batch Number: © GOmmoe  GOMS299  GCOBZ099  GOOB099  GCOB230S
802005A 802004
l TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
. Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D.
pa/L We08259-07 08 09 10 1
. EW-1 MW 3 Dup MW 4 TBLB Mw 9
Purgeable
l Hydrocarbons 50 730 2,200 N.D. N.D. T 130
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
' Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.96
. MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline & -- -- Gasoline
l Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
Quality Control Data > C10
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 10 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: : 8/23/99 8/23/99  8/20/99  8/20/99  8/23/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 95 86 116 86 88
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

L‘[mple Sharma

Project Manager

' €

wWa08259.1TC <2>



CD Sequoia | Walni Cresk, A 5495

(925) 988-9600

Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

¥ (nternational Technology Gorp. —— Client Project
4585 Pacheco Blvd. Matrix:

‘Mamnez CA 94553

Attention: Mellssa Go

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte; Benzene Teluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC082399 GC082399 GC082399  GCO0B2399
B02004A 8020044 BO2004A 802004A
Analy. Method: EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater G. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 908283-06 908283-06 90828306 90828306
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D.
' Prepared Date: 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23/9%
Analyzed Date: 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23/0g 8/23/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Result: 21 17 18 61
MS % Recovery: 105 85 90 102
_ Dup. Result: 16 14 16 56
MSD % Recov.: B0 70 80 K]
l RPD: 27 19 12 B.5
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 4LCS0R2399 4L.CS082399 4LC5082309  4LCS082399
l Prepared Date: 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23/99
Analyzed Date: B/23/99 - 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23/99
nstrument L.D,#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20g/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 80 ug/L
LCS Resul: 21 18 19 64
l LCS % Recov.: 105 90 a5 107
LCSD Result:. 22 18 19 63
LCSD % Recov.: 110 80 g5 105
M5/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
l Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
' fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
‘ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used fo validate the batch.
imple Sharma ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difterence
Project Manager

l &

wo0s259.ITC <3



Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Wainut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 988.9673

International Technology Corp. Client Project |
# 4585 Pachecao Blvd. Matrix:

 Martinez, CA 94553
| Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: Wa08259 -

R

F}gp_ ;ted: ﬁgg 26, 1999;

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Banzene Toluene Ethyl Hylenes
l Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO082099 GC082089 GCOB2099  GCOB2099
B02005A 802005A BO200SA . 8O200SA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
l Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPAS030 - EPAS030
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 908259-01 908259-01 908259-01 908259-01
Sample Conec.: N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99
Analyzed Date: 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
Result: 20 20 20 62
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Dup. Resuit: 18 19 18 58
MSD % Recov.: 90 95 90 97
l RPD: 11 5.1 11 6.7
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 5.CS082089 5LCS082099 5LCS082099 5LCS082099
' Prepared Date: 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/09 8/20/98
Analyzed Date: 8/20/99 B/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc, Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug /L. 60 ug/L
LCS Result: 19 19 19 60
' LCS % Recov.: 95 g5 o5 100
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

l Please Note:

' The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
'SEQU OIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
\ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
' imple Sharma ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

Project Manager

' €
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Sequoia e oget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{915) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Sears #1058, Oaklan

F 4585 Pacheco Bivd. Matrix; Liquid
* Martinez, CA 94553
- Attention: Melissa Gossel QC Sample Group: W808259
f: % S
' QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
l Benzene
-QC Batch#: GC082399 GCO0B2359 GC082339  GC082399
802005A 8020054 802005A B802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
' Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA £030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 90828404 908284-04 908264-04  908284-04
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
Prepared Date: 8/23/99 8/23/939 8/23/99 8/23/89
Analyzed Date: 8/23/99 8/23/99 B/23/09 B/23/99
Instrument .D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 gL
Result: 19 19 19 59
. MS % Recovery: as 95 95 98
Dup. Result: 18 19 19 60
' MSD % Recov.: 95 ' 95 95 100
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 17
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

ARSI

' LCS #: 5LCS082399 5LCS082399 5LCS082399 51_05082399
Prepared Date: B/23/99 8/23/99 . B/23/99 8/23/99
Analyzed Date: 8/23/99 8/23/99 8/23f99 8/23/99

Instrument I.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP5
Conc. Spiked: 20 g /L, 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 80 pg /L
- LCS Result: 21 -21 21 65
l LCS % Recov.: 105 105 105 108
MS/NMSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

l Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

lmple Sharma ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, FPD = Relative % Difference
Pro;ect Manager

' €
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"1 seSUoR ANAYTIEAT

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

o e e T TN O, O, T, e, .

19 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-3600 FAX'(918) 921-0100
404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX ?92{5) 988-9673
Q1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company Name:-T § ?

Project Name: <\ iz 49 ¢ ﬂ; 0S8 ok

Mailing Address:™ /S 7,4&/0&0&;;:7ED

Billing Address (if different);

Y —

*

ciy: [\ 7z Seegs 2pCoidySs 32 | | 76603 - D305%300
Telephore s ) 3720 2790 "X €075 ) 370 317] PO ¥ w206259 g
Report TO\:‘N ll$$ A g H Sampler: M ! / e D QC Data: Olevel D (Standard) QOLevelC QlevelB QO Level A o
Turnaround- g 10 Working Days O 3 Working Days D 2- B'Hours O Drinkjng Water [Analyses Requested | E
Time: O 7 Working Days 0 2 Working Days 'Q*&Q'Water ‘
Q 5 Working Days 0 24 Hours Q Other
Client Date/Ti Matri # of Cont. S fa’
Sam:: D, s?aimpllgfe Dosc. | Cont. T;):e 5221”,3? s Comments
e Mw-1 8 RMlaw g 1&.loa-r ¥y | % R Dt
Ne MWL/ malawis | | |pza x| X T &
Jo MW 17 aw]g | | [1A-0 Iyl x g ek
] S >§
T e PN o34 | ¥ | X |X Flosers
h TEPUP | JL N i
—Pr o = AN DL el
16 Mw H “.00ew | 8 o4A-4 1Y | ¢y Heso |
£z ] Wl 8 05AH | |y I G 1 |5
A WNZ H3¥aw | ] 0 A-H ¢ | X IX b molitsa | &
1o Ew-| 435Gw | ¥ 07 A4 | | x| X bnglulona |2
o, YW 2 K| 08A-H | X|ve | X [se0.
1 A1 7 7
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: » Date: %Z Time: 2~ fﬁ’S-
Relinquished By: Date: 9// 2 |Time: [ <~ 22| Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Y Date: Time: Recelved By Lab:* we. Dar?ﬁz/?‘? Time: /422
Were Samples Recelved in Good Condition? (iYes 0 No Samnles 6n Iea? O Yas DN.n Mathad nf Shinmant ' Pana nf
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0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 85834 « (316) 921-9600 FAX (816) 921-0100

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY ~J&404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

0 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company Name?__—\_‘_T— Project Name: N[ A < H; 0SB OA klﬁ n QA
MailiRg\Address: 157 e NgLD DQ LS e TS Billing Address (if different): Q33 Tologrer b -

oy W\arwp g - Seefp zeCegyesa | V(o3 ~ 036 4300

TeeprongG7 61370 G40\ ’F@TJ%’ZO*.‘:%I PO. # w705259 5
Report To: S lh \ Data: O Leveli D (Standard) Q Level OlevelB O Llevel A ;
eport To U\l{ (55:&'- (f\]{ﬁs{l amp t:aw }\ A QC Data evei D {Standard) evel C eve eve B
Turnaround O 10 Working Days O3 Working Days Q2 -8 Hours 0 Drinking Water [ Analyses Requested | =
Time: G 7 Working Days 0 2 Working Days %ater
Q 5 Working Days 0 24 Hours 0 Other A ‘ é@
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s A
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # Comments
% ' -
DoPmw i Ty HEW D JAwmL| 02a-C | g
. g =2
L TBLB DIl |4omyror | x g
2 .
a. g
<
4,
5.
6.
7. 3
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o
9. A g
0 N
1 T
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Ralinquishad By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: c Dgé Z/? 7 Time: | #> 22
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